BEFORE THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF LANE COUNTY, OREGON

ORDER NO: 19-06-11-01

In the Matter of Assigning Lane Council of Governments to Serve as Liaison for Lane County to the United States Census Bureau's 2020 Census New Construction Program

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners participated in the United States Census Bureau's Local Update of Census Addresses (LUCA) Program in 2017; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners desires to participate in the United States Census Bureau's 2020 Census New Construction program; and

WHEREAS, Lane Council of Governments (LCOG) maintains countywide master address points and digital boundary data for all units of local government within Lane County; and

WHEREAS, LCOG has been consulted and is able to act as the program liaison; and

WHEREAS, the United States Census Bureau requires local government registration for the 2020 Census New Construction Program by June 14, 2019.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Board of County Commissioners of Lane County **ORDERS** as follows:

That LCOG be assigned as the Lane County liaison for the 2020 Census New Construction Program.

ADOPTED this 11th day of June

_, 2019

Pete Sorenson, Chair

Lane County Board of Commissioners

LANE COUNTY OFFICE OF LEGAL COUNSEL